



IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR DIVISION,
KURKHEDA
(Presided Over by N.P. Deshpande)

R.D. No. 01/2013

Decree Holder :- **Namdeo Jayram Mankar,**
Age: 58 Yrs, Occupation: Retired Teacher,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda, Dist. Gadchiroli.

-VERSUS-

Judgement Debtor:-

1. **Aabid Husen Nijam Husen Sayyad (died),**
1 (a) **Nyaj Aabid Husen Sayyad,**
Age: 38 Yrs, Occupation: Nil,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 1(b) **Fulnaz Yejaj Khan,**
Age: 27 Yrs, Occupation: Nil,
R/o Kamlanagar, Ta. Desiaganj,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 1(c) **Yetesham Aabid Husen Sayyad,**
Age: 38 Yrs, Occupation: Nil,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
2. **Nafizjaha Aabid Husen Sayyad,**
Age: 49 Yrs, Occupation: Household,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
3. **Grampanchayat Kurkheda,**
Through Sarpanch Grampanchayat Kurkheda,
Ta. Kurkheda, Dist. Gadchiroli.
4. **Shivnath Jayram Mankar,**
R/o Khedegaon, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
5. **Ramesh Jayram Mankar,**
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.

Ld. Advocate Buddhe– for the Decree Holder
Ld. Advocate M. T. Saudagar– for the Judgment Debtor

Common Order Below Exh. 47 & Exh. 01

(Passed on 30.01.2025)

Present execution petition is filed by the decree holder (original plaintiff) Namdeo Jayram Mankar against judgment debtors Aabid Husen Nijam Husen Sayyad and others. Meanwhile, it revealed that decree holder No. 1-Aabid Husen Nijam Husen Sayyad died on 13/07/2020 and as per order below Exh-34 dated 24/10/2024 legal heirs of deceased judgment debtor No. 1 are ordered to join in the present execution petition. Accordingly decree holder (original plaintiff) amended copy of execution petition (Exh-1) joining legal heirs No. 1(a) Nyaj Aabid Husen Sayyad , 1(b) Fulnaz Yejaj Khan and 1(c) Yetesham Aabid Husain Sayyad of the deceased judgment debtor No. 1. Out of which legal heirs No. 1(a) Nyaj Aabid Husen Sayyad and 1(c) Yetesham Aabid Husain Sayyad are appeared before this court vide their registered address (Exh-45) V.P. (Exh-44) dated 16/01/2025. Today legal heirs No. 1 (a) and 1(c) filed adjournment application Exh-47 for time to file their objection. Considering that present execution petition is filed in the year 2013 and more than 10 years old, hence, time is granted to file say/objection to appeared legal heirs No. 1(a) Nyaj Aabid Husen Sayyad and 1(c) Yetesham Aabid Husen Sayyad till 06/02/2025. However, it appears that in view of report below notice Exh-39, notice to legal heir No. 1(b) Fulnaz Yejaj Khan is duly served on 13/12/2024 and inspite of sufficient opportunities given to her, she failed to appear before this court on 19/12/2024, 02/01/2025, 16/01/2025 and today dated 30/01/2025. Hence, execution petition to proceed against her as ex parte. Order accordingly.

Date: 30.01.2025.
Place : Kurkheda.

(N.P. Deshpande),
Civil Judge Junior Division,
Kurkheda.