

Namdeo Vs. Abid Hussain and others

MHGA110000252013



IN THE COURT OF CIVIL JUDGE JUNIOR
DIVISION, KURKHEDA
(Presided Over by N.P. Deshpande)

R.D. No. 01/2013

Decree Holder :- Namdeo Jayram Mankar,
Age: 58 Yrs, Occupation: Retired Teacher,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda, Dist. Gadchiroli.

-VERSUS-

Judgement Debtor:-

- 1. Aabid Husen Nijam Husen Sayyad (died),**
- 1 (a) Nyaj Aabid Husen Sayyad,**
Age: 38 Yrs, Occupation: Nil,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 1(b) Shiba Tarnnum Aijaj Khan,**
Age: 27 Yrs, Occupation: Nil,
R/o Kamlanagar, Ta. Desaiganj,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 1(c) Yetesham Aabid Husen Sayyad,**
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 2. Nafizjaha Aabid Husen Sayyad,**
Age: 49 Yrs, Occupation: Household,
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 3. Grampanchayat Kurkheda,**
Through Sarpanch Grampanchayat Kurkheda,
Ta. Kurkheda, Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 4. Shivnath Jayram Mankar,**
R/o Khedegaon, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.
- 5. Ramesh Jayram Mankar,**
R/o Kurkheda, Ta. Kurkheda,
Dist. Gadchiroli.

Ld. Advocate P.N. Buddhe– for the Decree Holder
Ld. Advocate M. T. Saudagar– for the Judgment Debtor

Order below Exh-59

Decree holder filed the present application to join Judgement Debtor No. 1(d) and 1(e). As per application, Javed Husen Abid Husen Sayyad and Faujiyz Abid Husen Sayyad are the legal heirs of the deceased. Hence they be join.

2. Already as per directions of this Court remaining judgement debtors have informed that Javed Husen Abid Husen Sayyad and Faujiyz Abid Husen Sayyad are the other legal heirs of deceased Judgment Debtor No.1 Abid Husen Nijam Husen Sayyad. Therefore it will be proper to allow the application to the decree holder permitting him to join Judgement Debtor No.1(d) Javed Husen Abid Husen Sayyad and Judgement Debtor No.1(e) Faujiyz Abid Husen Sayyad. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application Exh.59 is allowed.
2. Decree holder is permitted to join Judgement Debtor No.1(d) Javed Husen Abid Husen Sayyad and Judgement Debtor No.1(e) Faujiyz Abid Husen Sayyad in the present execution petition.
3. Decree holder is directed to amend the petition forthwith and to file copy of the amended petition till next date 26.06.2025.

Date: 19.06.2025

(N.P. Deshpande)
Civil Judge Jr. Division,
Kurkheda.